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Euro 860.000.000 Series A Asset Backed Fixed Rate Notes due December 2040
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Collection Period 01/02/2025 01/03/2025
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Investors Report

www.securitisation-services.com

This Investors Report is prepared by Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A. (namely Banca Finint S.p.A) in accordance with the criteria

described in the Transaction Documents. Certain information included in this report is provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Banca

Finint will have no liability for the completeness or accuracy of such information.
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Principal Parties

Issuer Profamily SPV S.r.l.

Originator Banco BPM S.p.A.

Servicer Banco BPM S.p.A.

Representative of the Noteholders Banca Finint S.p.A.

Calculation Agent Banca Finint S.p.A.

Cash Manager Banco BPM S.p.A.

Administrative Agent Banco BPM S.p.A.

Corporate Servicer Banca Finint S.p.A.

Account Bank / Paying Agent The Bank of New York Mellon SA/NV, Milan Branch

Back-Up Servicer Facilitator Banca Finint S.p.A.

Reporting Entity Banco BPM S.p.A.

Subscriber Banco BPM S.p.A.

Legal Advisor Allen & Overy LLP

Main definitions

Payment Date

Interest Period

Business Day

Cumulative Gross Default Ratio

Defaulted Receivables

Cash Trapping Condition means, with reference to any Payment Date prior to the delivery of a Trigger Notice or the occurrence of an Issuer Insolvency Event or the redemption of the 

Notes in accordance with Condition 6(a) (Final redemption), Condition 6(d) (Early redemption for taxation, legal or regulatory reasons) or Condition 6(e) 

(Early redemption at the option of the Issuer), the circumstance that the Cumulative Gross Default Ratio, calculated as at the immediately preceding 

Servicer’s Report Date, exceeds 7,5 per cent.

means, with reference to any given date, the Receivables (i) having at least 8 (eight) Unpaid Instalments; or (ii) in respect of which ProFamily has terminated

the relevant Loan Agreement or has declared the relevant Loan immediately due and repayable (decadenza dal beneficio del termine) in accordance with

the Credit and Collection Policies.

   1. Transaction overview 

means each period from (and including) a Payment Date to (but excluding) the next immediately following Payment Date, provided that the first Interest

Period will commence on (and including) the Issue Date and will end on (but excluding) the Payment Date falling in March 2021.

means any day, other than Saturday or Sunday, on which banks are open for general business in Milan, London and Luxembourg and the Trans-European

Automated Real time Gross settlement Express Transfer system 2 (TARGET 2) (or any successor thereto) is open for the settlements of payments in Euro.

means the ratio, calculated on each Servicer’s Report Date, between (a) the Outstanding Principal, as at the Collection End Date of the Collection Period in

which the relevant Receivable has been classified as Defaulted Receivable, of all Receivables which have become Defaulted Receivables from the Effective

Date of the Initial Portfolio up to (and including) the Collection End Date immediately preceding such Servicer’s Report Date; and (b) the aggregate of (i) the

Outstanding Principal, as at the relevant Effective Date, of the Initial Portfolio; and (ii) the Outstanding Principal, as at the relevant Effective Date, of each

Subsequent Portfolio assigned to the Issuer up to (and including) the Collection End Date.

means (i) prior to the delivery of a Trigger Notice or the occurrence of an Issuer Insolvency Event, the 20th (twentieth) calendar day of each month in each 

year (or, if such day is not a Business Day, the immediately following Business Day), provided that the first Payment Date will fall on 22 March 2021; or (ii) 

following the delivery of a Trigger Notice or the occurrence of an Issuer Insolvency Event, any such Business Day as determined by the Representative of 

the Noteholders on which payments are to be made under the Securitisation.
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The Notes

Issue Date 24 February 2021

Class A Notes Class J Notes

860.000.000 100.932.000

EUR EUR

24 February 2021 24 February 2021

December 2040 December 2040

Italy Not listed

IT0005434979 IT0005434987

Not Applicable Not Applicable

1.000 1.000

Pass-through Pass-through

Fixed Rated Fixed Rated

1,00% 5,00%

Monthly Monthly

The Portfolio

Initial Portfolio: 958.497.998,87

Transfer Date: 16 December 2020

The Originator confirms that, as at the date of this report, it continues to hold the net economic interest in the securitisation

as disclosed in the Prospectus, in accordance with option (d) of Article 405 of CRR, Part II, Chapter 6, Section IV of the

Bank of Italy's Circular No. 285 dated 17 December 2013 (as amended and supplemented from time to time) and article 51

of the AIFMR.

The Receivables comprised in the Initial Portfolio and in any Subsequent Portfolio arise out of Loan Agreements entered

into, pursuant to articles 121 and following of the Consolidated Banking Act, between the Orignator and the Assigned

Debtors and classified by the Originator as performing (in bonis) as at the relevant Effective Date.

Denomination

Type of amortisation

Indexation

Spread / Fixed Rate

Payment frequency

Listing

ISIN code

Common code

   2. Notes and Assets description

Classes

Principal Amount Outstanding on Issue 

Currency

Issue Date

Final Maturity Date
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 Cash Reserve required Amount

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Fixed Rate Days Interest Principal Interest Outstanding Principal Unpaid Interest Pool factor

24/02/2021 21/03/2021 22/03/2021 860.000.000,00  -                    1,00% 26 621.110,00       -                        621.110,00       860.000.000,00                    -                    1,00000000

22/03/2021 19/04/2021 20/04/2021 860.000.000,00  -                    1,00% 29 692.780,00       -                        692.780,00       860.000.000,00                    -                    1,00000000

20/04/2021 19/05/2021 20/05/2021 860.000.000,00  -                    1,00% 30 716.670,00       -                        716.670,00       860.000.000,00                    -                    1,00000000

20/05/2021 20/06/2021 21/06/2021 860.000.000,00  -                    1,00% 32 764.440,00       -                        764.440,00       860.000.000,00                    -                    1,00000000

21/06/2021 19/07/2021 20/07/2021 860.000.000,00  -                    1,00% 29 692.780,00       32.887.595,40     692.780,00       827.112.404,60                    -                    0,96175861

20/07/2021 19/08/2021 20/08/2021 827.112.404,60  -                    1,00% 31 712.240,00       29.763.335,80     712.240,00       797.349.068,80                    -                    0,92715008

20/08/2021 19/09/2021 20/09/2021 797.349.068,80  -                    1,00% 31 686.610,00       29.104.077,00     686.610,00       768.244.991,80                    -                    0,89330813

20/09/2021 19/10/2021 20/10/2021 768.244.991,80  -                    1,00% 30 640.200,00       30.092.621,20     640.200,00       738.152.370,60                    -                    0,85831671

20/10/2021 21/11/2021 22/11/2021 738.152.370,60  -                    1,00% 33 676.640,00       30.561.261,00     676.640,00       707.591.109,60                    -                    0,82278036

22/11/2021 19/12/2021 20/12/2021 707.591.109,60  -                    1,00% 28 550.350,00       30.150.172,40     550.350,00       677.440.937,20                    -                    0,78772202

20/12/2021 19/01/2022 20/01/2022 677.440.937,20  -                    1,00% 31 583.350,00       28.064.990,60     583.350,00       649.375.946,60                    -                    0,75508831

20/01/2022 20/02/2022 21/02/2022 649.375.946,60  -                    1,00% 32 577.220,00       26.979.429,80     577.220,00       622.396.516,80                    -                    0,72371688

21/02/2022 20/03/2022 21/03/2022 622.396.516,80  -                    1,00% 28 484.090,00       25.473.062,40     484.090,00       596.923.454,40                    -                    0,69409704

21/03/2022 19/04/2022 20/04/2022 596.923.454,40  -                    1,00% 30 497.440,00       30.944.391,00     497.440,00       565.979.063,40                    -                    0,65811519

20/04/2022 19/05/2022 20/05/2022 565.979.063,40  -                    1,00% 30 471.650,00       26.153.958,80     471.650,00       539.825.104,60                    -                    0,62770361

20/05/2022 19/06/2022 20/06/2022 539.825.104,60  -                    1,00% 31 464.850,00       26.419.647,20     464.850,00       513.405.457,40                    -                    0,59698309

20/06/2022 19/07/2022 20/07/2022 513.405.457,40  -                    1,00% 30 427.840,00       25.184.506,60     427.840,00       488.220.950,80                    -                    0,56769878

20/07/2022 21/08/2022 22/08/2022 488.220.950,80  -                    1,00% 33 447.540,00       23.791.143,20     447.540,00       464.429.807,60                    -                    0,54003466

22/08/2022 19/09/2022 20/09/2022 464.429.807,60  -                    1,00% 29 374.120,00       22.840.559,40     374.120,00       441.589.248,20                    -                    0,51347587

20/09/2022 19/10/2022 20/10/2022 441.589.248,20  -                    1,00% 30 367.990,00       22.434.037,40     367.990,00       419.155.210,80                    -                    0,48738978

20/10/2022 20/11/2022 21/11/2022 419.155.210,80  -                    1,00% 32 372.580,00       22.677.305,60     372.580,00       396.477.905,20                    -                    0,46102082

21/11/2022 19/12/2022 20/12/2022 396.477.905,20  -                    1,00% 29 319.380,00       21.929.329,20     319.380,00       374.548.576,00                    -                    0,43552160

20/12/2022 19/01/2023 20/01/2023 374.548.576,00  -                    1,00% 31 322.530,00       20.245.423,40     322.530,00       354.303.152,60                    -                    0,41198041

20/01/2023 19/02/2023 20/02/2023 354.303.152,60  -                    1,00% 31 305.090,00       20.719.885,40     305.090,00       333.583.267,20                    -                    0,38788752

20/02/2023 19/03/2023 20/03/2023 333.583.267,20  -                    1,00% 28 259.450,00       20.395.656,80     259.450,00       313.187.610,40                    -                    0,36417164

20/03/2023 19/04/2023 20/04/2023 313.187.610,40  -                    1,00% 31 269.690,00       19.974.308,40     269.690,00       293.213.302,00                    -                    0,34094570

20/04/2023 21/05/2023 22/05/2023 293.213.302,00  -                    1,00% 32 260.630,00       17.378.114,60     260.630,00       275.835.187,40                    -                    0,32073859

22/05/2023 19/06/2023 20/06/2023 275.835.187,40  -                    1,00% 29 222.200,00       19.633.180,80     222.200,00       256.202.006,60                    -                    0,29790931

20/06/2023 19/07/2023 20/07/2023 256.202.006,60  -                    1,00% 30 213.500,00       18.169.091,00     213.500,00       238.032.915,60                    -                    0,27678246

20/07/2023 20/08/2023 21/08/2023 238.032.915,60  -                    1,00% 32 211.580,00       16.928.145,40     211.580,00       221.104.770,20                    -                    0,25709857

21/08/2023 19/09/2023 20/09/2023 221.104.770,20  -                    1,00% 30 184.250,00       16.044.031,00     184.250,00       205.060.739,20                    -                    0,23844272

20/09/2023 19/10/2023 20/10/2023 205.060.739,20  -                    1,00% 30 170.880,00       16.599.307,20     170.880,00       188.461.432,00                    -                    0,21914120

20/10/2023 19/11/2023 20/11/2023 188.461.432,00  -                    1,00% 31 162.290,00       15.990.375,60     162.290,00       172.471.056,40                    -                    0,20054774

20/11/2023 19/12/2023 20/12/2023 172.471.056,40  -                    1,00% 30 143.730,00       15.362.807,80     143.730,00       157.108.248,60                    -                    0,18268401

20/12/2023 21/01/2024 22/01/2024 157.108.248,60  -                    1,00% 33 144.020,00       14.380.111,60     144.020,00       142.728.137,00                    -                    0,16596295

22/01/2024 19/02/2024 20/02/2024 142.728.137,00  -                    1,00% 29 114.980,00       15.039.516,60     114.980,00       127.688.620,40                    -                    0,14847514

20/02/2024 19/03/2024 20/03/2024 127.688.620,40  -                    1,00% 29 102.860,00       14.073.848,40     102.860,00       113.614.772,00                    -                    0,13211020

20/03/2024 21/04/2024 22/04/2024 113.614.772,00  -                    1,00% 33 104.150,00       12.763.251,40     104.150,00       100.851.520,60                    -                    0,11726921

22/04/2024 20/05/2024 21/05/2024 100.851.520,60  -                    1,00% 29 81.240,00         11.879.661,60     81.240,00         88.971.859,00                      -                    0,10345565

21/05/2024 19/06/2024 20/06/2024 88.971.859,00     -                    1,00% 30 74.140,00         11.960.226,40     74.140,00         77.011.632,60                      -                    0,08954841

20/06/2024 21/07/2024 22/07/2024 77.011.632,60     -                    1,00% 32 68.450,00         12.208.689,00     68.450,00         64.802.943,60                      -                    0,07535226

22/07/2024 19/08/2024 20/08/2024 64.802.943,60     -                    1,00% 29 52.200,00         12.276.457,00     52.200,00         52.526.486,60                      -                    0,06107731

20/08/2024 19/09/2024 20/09/2024 52.526.486,60     -                    1,00% 31 45.230,00         10.906.778,00     45.230,00         41.619.708,60                      -                    0,04839501

20/09/2024 20/10/2024 21/10/2024 41.619.708,60     -                    1,00% 31 35.840,00         10.353.196,00     35.840,00         31.266.512,60                      -                    0,03635641

21/10/2024 19/11/2024 20/11/2024 31.266.512,60     -                    1,00% 30 26.060,00         10.518.238,60     26.060,00         20.748.274,00                      -                    0,02412590

20/11/2024 19/12/2024 20/12/2024 20.748.274,00     -                    1,00% 30 17.290,00         9.758.334,00        17.290,00         10.989.940,00                      -                    0,01277900

20/12/2024 19/01/2025 20/01/2025 10.989.940,00     -                    1,00% 31 9.460,00           8.674.957,60        9.460,00           2.314.982,40                        -                    0,00269184

20/01/2025 19/02/2025 20/02/2025 2.314.982,40       -                    1,00% 31 1.990,00           2.314.982,40        1.990,00           -                                        -                    0,00000000

20/02/2025 19/03/2025 20/03/2025 -                       -                    1,00% 28 -                    -                        -                    -                                        -                    0,00000000

   2.1 Class A Notes

Before payments Payments After payments

Interest Period

Accrued Interest
Payment 

Date
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 Cash Reserve required Amount

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Fixed Rate Days Interest Principal Interest

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Pool factor

24/02/2021 21/03/2021 22/03/2021 100.932.000,00  -                   5,00% 26 364.480,00      -                      364.480,00      100.932.000,00  -                   1,00000000

22/03/2021 19/04/2021 20/04/2021 100.932.000,00  -                   5,00% 29 406.530,00      -                      406.530,00      100.932.000,00  -                   1,00000000

20/04/2021 19/05/2021 20/05/2021 100.932.000,00  -                   5,00% 30 420.550,00      -                      420.550,00      100.932.000,00  -                   1,00000000

20/05/2021 20/06/2021 21/06/2021 100.932.000,00  -                   5,00% 32 448.590,00      -                      448.590,00      100.932.000,00  -                   1,00000000

21/06/2021 19/07/2021 20/07/2021 100.932.000,00  -                   5,00% 29 406.530,00      -                      406.530,00      100.932.000,00  -                   1,00000000

20/07/2021 19/08/2021 20/08/2021 100.932.000,00  -                   5,00% 31 434.570,00      -                      434.570,00      100.932.000,00  -                   1,00000000

20/08/2021 19/09/2021 20/09/2021 100.932.000,00  -                   5,00% 31 434.570,00      -                      434.570,00      100.932.000,00  -                   1,00000000

20/09/2021 19/10/2021 20/10/2021 100.932.000,00  -                   5,00% 30 420.550,00      -                      420.550,00      100.932.000,00  -                   1,00000000

20/10/2021 21/11/2021 22/11/2021 100.932.000,00  -                   5,00% 33 462.610,00      -                      462.610,00      100.932.000,00  -                   1,00000000

22/11/2021 19/12/2021 20/12/2021 100.932.000,00  -                   5,00% 28 392.510,00      -                      392.510,00      100.932.000,00  -                   1,00000000

20/12/2021 19/01/2022 20/01/2022 100.932.000,00  -                   5,00% 31 434.570,00      -                      434.570,00      100.932.000,00  -                   1,00000000

20/01/2022 20/02/2022 21/02/2022 100.932.000,00  -                   5,00% 32 448.590,00      -                      448.590,00      100.932.000,00  -                   1,00000000

21/02/2022 20/03/2022 21/03/2022 100.932.000,00  -                   5,00% 28 392.510,00      -                      392.510,00      100.932.000,00  -                   1,00000000

21/03/2022 19/04/2022 20/04/2022 100.932.000,00  -                   5,00% 30 420.550,00      -                      420.550,00      100.932.000,00  -                   1,00000000

20/04/2022 19/05/2022 20/05/2022 100.932.000,00  -                   5,00% 30 420.550,00      -                      420.550,00      100.932.000,00  -                   1,00000000

20/05/2022 19/06/2022 20/06/2022 100.932.000,00  -                   5,00% 31 434.570,00      -                      434.570,00      100.932.000,00  -                   1,00000000

20/06/2022 19/07/2022 20/07/2022 100.932.000,00  -                   5,00% 30 420.550,00      -                      420.550,00      100.932.000,00  -                   1,00000000

20/07/2022 21/08/2022 22/08/2022 100.932.000,00  -                   5,00% 33 462.610,00      -                      462.610,00      100.932.000,00  -                   1,00000000

22/08/2022 19/09/2022 20/09/2022 100.932.000,00  -                   5,00% 29 406.530,00      -                      406.530,00      100.932.000,00  -                   1,00000000

20/09/2022 19/10/2022 20/10/2022 100.932.000,00  -                   5,00% 30 420.550,00      -                      420.550,00      100.932.000,00  -                   1,00000000

20/10/2022 20/11/2022 21/11/2022 100.932.000,00  -                   5,00% 32 448.590,00      -                      448.590,00      100.932.000,00  -                   1,00000000

21/11/2022 19/12/2022 20/12/2022 100.932.000,00  -                   5,00% 29 406.530,00      -                      406.530,00      100.932.000,00  -                   1,00000000

